
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.208

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02-02-2017


Maintenance of Toilets Constructed under SBM-G


208. SHRI KONDA VISHWESHWAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of toilets built under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) (SBM-G) and number of them in functioning/working condition, State-wise;


(b) whether funds have been allocated for maintenance of toilets under (SBM-G) and if so, the details thereof; and


(c) if not, whether the Government proposes to allocate funds for maintenance of toilets and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER &

SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) State/UT-wise, number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed from 2.10.2014 to 31.1.2017 under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is at Annexure-1.Ministry does not maintain data on functionality of toilets. However, as per Swachhata Status Report

2015, published by National Sample Survey Office, in rural India of the households having sanitary toilet, percentage of persons using toilet was 95.6%.


(b) No funds are allocated for maintenance of toilets under SBM-(G). The maintenance of toilets is the responsibility of the individual owner.


(c) No, Madam.


Annexure-1.

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.208 due for reply on 02-02-2017

State/UT-wise, number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed from 2.10.2014 to 31.1.2017


S.N. STATE/UT IHHLs constructed

1 A & N ISLANDS 941

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1111804

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 48956

4 ASSAM 1174868

5 BIHAR 931671

6 CHHATTISGARH 1365214

7 D & N HAVELI 0

8 GOA 28637

9 GUJARAT 2391483

10 HARYANA 233307

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 178250

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 120873

13 JHARKHAND 932881

14 KARNATAKA 1851828

15 KERALA 227496

16 MADHYA PRADESH 2469467

17 MAHARASHTRA 2452902

18 MANIPUR 107083

19 MEGHALAYA 108501

20 MIZORAM 8410

21 NAGALAND 24523

22 ODISHA 2399999

23 PUDUCHERRY 1598

24 PUNJAB 159632

25 RAJASTHAN 4937157

26 SIKKIM 4514

27 TAMIL NADU 1715299

28 TELANGANA 646599

29 TRIPURA 119061

30 UTTAR PRADESH 2479054

31 UTTARAKHAND 412280

32 WEST BENGAL 4093101

  GRAND TOTAL 32737389

